## **RESOLUTION NO. 18-45**

## A RESOLUTION NAMING TYRONE S. WOODS MEMORIAL PARK

WHEREAS, the 9.1 acre undeveloped City park located at Glen Oak Road and High School Avenue in Oregon City is commonly referred to as Glen Oak Park; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oregon City has an official "Policy for Naming or Changing Names of Parks, Recreation and Cemetery Facilities" which prescribes the process by which the City shall consider adopting a permanent name of a park; and

WHEREAS, in following this policy, the Parks and Recreation Advisory Committee designed an ad-hoc park naming committee to consider this issue; and

WHEREAS, after a thorough public engagement process, the park naming committee and the Parks and Recreation Advisory Committee considered various proposed names to recognize the importance of the park and its impact on the community; and

WHEREAS, at its October 25, 2018 meeting, the Parks and Recreation Advisory Committee approved a motion by a unanimous vote to recommend to the City Commission to name the undeveloped park as Tyrone S. Woods Memorial Park in honor of the native Oregonian who was a 1989 graduate of Oregon City High School and decorated Navy SEAL who gave his life in service to his country in 2012 while working for the CIA; and

**WHEREAS**, the Oregon City Commission has reviewed the background information related to this recommendation by the Oregon City Parks and Recreation Advisory Committee.

## NOW, THEREFORE, OREGON CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The City Commission of the City of Oregon City hereby names the park commonly known as Glen Oak Park the **Tyrone S. Woods Memorial Park** and this resolution becomes effective immediately upon adoption.

Approved and adopted at a regular meeting of the	ne City Commission held on the 5th day of
December, 2018.	E S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
	Chipuy
	DAN HỐŁĹADAÝ, Mayor
Attested to this 5 <sup>th</sup> day of December 2018:	Approved as to legal sufficiency:
Kott Read	Canin P
Kattie Riggs, City Recorder	City Attorney

Resolution No. 18-45

Effective Date: December 5, 2018

Page 1 of 1